cost increases, the DC’s replenishment cycle is increased to reduce the frequency of product deliveries from
the supplier.

(3) As the delivery cost, Ct, increases, the DC’s selling price and replenishment cycle increase as well, but
the DC’s influence area and the present value of the total profit decrease. The selling price is increased to
maintain the present value of the total profit and the replenishment cycle is increased to reduce the number
of products for delivery. Moreover, the DC’s influence area is decreased to increase the number of DCs that
operate and to reduce the distance covered for delivery.

(4) As the unit cost, Cv, increases, the DC’s influence area and selling price increase, but the DC’s replenishment
cycle and the present value of the total profit decrease. The selling price is increased to maintain the present
value of the total profit, and the demand decreases as a result of increasing the selling price. A decrease in
demand means that there are not many customers to serve. Therefore, the DC’s influence area is increased

DESIGNING A SUPPLY CHAIN NETWORK 2559

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis.

Decision variables PTPi Percentage of deviation to the average PTP
Ti pi Adci −40% −20% 0 +20% +40%

b + – + – 72.145% 19.461% −11.887% −32.568% −47.152%
Cf + + + – 0.0166% 0.0082% −0.0001% −0.0079% −0.0157%
Ct + + – – 2.442% 1.121% −0.086% −1.209% −2.268%
Cv – + + – 12.828% 6.212% −0.196% −6.408% −12.436%
Cvt – + + – 0.287% 0.045% −0.196% −0.437% −0.678%
Fdc – + + – 1.169% 0.500% −0.071% −0.573% −1.024%
hdc – No changes + – 0.0005% 0.0000% −0.0001% −0.0002% −0.0003%
Ic – + + – 0.006% 0.003% 0.000% −0.003% −0.005%
Ie – – + + −0.006% −0.003% 0.000% 0.003% 0.006%
Oc + + + – 0.086% 0.039% −0.004% −0.042% −0.078%
r – + + – 0.072% 0.032% −0.004% −0.036% −0.065%
rb + – – + −0.011% −0.005% 0.000% 0.006% 0.011%
rs + – – + −0.054% −0.027% 0.000% 0.027% 0.054%

to reduce the number of DCs that operate. Moreover, as the unit cost increases, the ordered quantities also
decrease; therefore, the DC’s replenishment cycle is decreased.

(5) As the variable cost per inbound shipment, Cvt, increases, the DC’s influence area and selling price increase,
but the DC’s replenishment cycle and the present value of the total profit decrease. The selling price is
increased to maintain the present value of the total profit, and the demand decreases as a result of increasing
the selling price. A decrease in demand means that there are not many customers to serve. Therefore, the